

No. 14-153

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANET M. RAINEY,
Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE HARRIS RESPONDENTS

| | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| REBECCA K. GLENBERG | PAUL M. SMITH |
| CLAIRE GASTAÑAGA | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES | LUKE C. PLATZER |
| UNION OF VIRGINIA | MARK P. GABER |
| FOUNDATION, INC. | JENNER & BLOCK LLP |
| 701 E. Franklin Street | 1099 New York Avenue, NW |
| Suite 1412 | Washington, DC 20001 |
| Richmond, VA 23219 | (202) 639-6000 |
| (804) 644-8080 | psmith@jenner.com |

August 22, 2014

Additional counsel on inside cover

GREGORY R. NEVINS
TARA L. BORELLI
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
and EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880

JAMES D. ESSEKS
JOSHUA A. BLOCK
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

JON W. DAVIDSON
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
and EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4421 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. Although the Decision Below Was Entirely Correct, the Court Should Grant Review in Order to Address the Question Presented on the Merits so that the Constitutional Rights of Same-Sex Couples in Virginia and Elsewhere May Be Enforced Without Delay..... | 8 |
| II. This Case Would Be an Excellent Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , No. 14-5003, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13733 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) | 10 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), <i>overruled by Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Mich. 2014) | 13 |
| <i>Harris v. Rainey</i> , No. 5:13CV077, __ F.R.D. __, 2014 WL 352188 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2014)..... | 3-4 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 4, 9, 14 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 4, 9 |
| <i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , No. 14A196, 2014 WL 4096232 (U.S. Aug. 20, 2014) | 2 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 16 |

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 16
Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 4
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)....10-11
United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675
(2013) 1, 11, 15
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 4, 9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Motion of Appellant McQuigg for a Stay of
Mandate Pending Filing of Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari, *Bostic v. Schaefer*, No.
14-1167 (4th Cir. Aug. 1, 2014), ECF No.
238 1
